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Introduction 

The County Budget and Appropriations Committee report on the County Fiscal  Strategy 

Paper  for FY 2017 /2018 has been prepared in compliance with the Kenya Constitution  

(COK)  2010, Public finance Management Act (PFMA) 2012,County Governments act 

(CGA) and the  County Assembly Standing orders. 

The document sets out the administration’s priority programs to be implemented in the 

Medium Term Expenditure Framework under the devolved system of government. It has 

been prepared as part of efforts to ensure effective linkage between policy, planning and 

budgeting. Its preparation has been informed by the priorities identified in the Second 

Medium Term Plan of Vision 2030, County Integrated Development Plan, Sustainable 

Development Goals, the Annual Development Plan and the National Budget Policy 

Statement. It provides an updated resource envelope of Kshs. 5.13 Billion for the FY 

2017/2018 County budget; it also presents a fiscal framework and ministerial ceilings for 

the fiscal year and the medium term. 
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LIST OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

COK          Constitution of Kenya 2010 

PFMA  Public Finance Management Act, 2012 

CGA         County Governments Act 

SO               Standing Orders   

CIDP             - County Integrated Development Plan 

ADP  -Annual Development Plan 

BPS  - Budget Policy Statement 

CEC  - County Executive Committee 

ECD  - Early Childhood Development  

FSP   – Fiscal Strategy Paper 

FY  - Fiscal//Financial Year  

GDP   – Gross Domestic Product 

ICT  - Information, Communication and Technology 

MTEF  - Medium Term Expenditure Framework 

PP          -Public Participation. 

PPP  - Public Private Partnership  

SME  - Small and Micro Enterprises 
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Rationale for the Fiscal Strategy Paper 

This strategy paper articulates priority socioeconomic policies and structural reforms as 

well as sectoral expenditure programs to be implemented in the fiscal year 2017/18 and 

the medium term. Specifically, the County Fiscal Strategy Paper aims to;  

a) Specify the broad strategic priorities and policy goals that will guide the county 

government in preparing its budget for the coming financial year and over the 

medium term.  

b) Provide Linkage with the national objectives in the Budget Policy Statement. 

c) Provide the financial outlook with respect to county government revenues, 

expenditures and borrowing over the medium term. 

d) Provide a basis for stakeholder engagement in the formulation and 

implementation of county priorities and budgeting. 

MTEF Resource Envelope 

Table 1: MTEF Resource Envelope 

 PROJECTED REVENUE FY 2016/17 

Estimates Kshs 

FY 2017/18 

Projected (Kshs) 

FY 2018/19 

Projected (Kshs) 

FY 2019/20 

Projected (Kshs) 

1. National Revenue   

a) Equitable share 4,654,529,143.00 4,726,351,328  

 

4,834,234,000.0

0 

5,103,450,910.00 

b) Equalization fund - - - - 

c) Conditional 

allocation(National 

Government Revenue) 

223,729,117.00 179,997,699 190,789,789.00 130,090,000.00 

d)  Grants/Loans - 95,792,447 260,670,010.00 172,678,980.00 

e) Balance b/d 40,799,898.00 - - - 

2. Own Revenue Sources   

e) Projected Revenue 

From Local Sources 

122,245,626.00 125,320,184.00 163,320,184.00 208,724,890.00 

TOTAL  5,041,303,784.0

0 

5,127,461,658 5,449,013,983.00 5,614,944,780.00 

Source: West Pokot County Treasury, 2016 

This is an unconditional allocation to County Governments in accordance with the 

formula for sharing revenue approved by parliament under Article 207 of the 
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constitution. It is the main source of revenue for the county government of West Pokot 

for financing both recurrent and development expenditure. It is expected that Ksh. 

4,726,351,328 00 will be realized for the 2017/18 budget period from this allocation.    

INTERNAL REVENUE 

Internal Revenue Performance & Projections for   FY 2017/18-FY 2019/2020 

Table 2: Internal Revenue Performance & Projections 

Revenue Source  Actual Revenue  Projected 

Estimates 

First Quarter 

Revenue 

 Projected Estimates  

 

FY 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

Kiosk Rent 1,784,300 2,643,722 409,300 2,700,000
 3,200,000 3,400,000 

Single Business Permit 6,607,420 13,216,000 73,000 13,400,000
 16,000,000 18,000,000 

Market Fee 3,379,335 4,019,884 770,620 4,200,000
 6,000,000 9,500,000 

Building Approvals 235,600 452,340 75,000 500,000
 500,000 550,000 

Cess 5,989,511 7,634,100 2,230,649 8,000,000
 8,000,000 9,500,000 

Royalties 25,772,015 29,523,440 4,953,220 30,000,000
 30,000,000 34,500,000 

Stock cess/slaughter 7,041,955 10,175,184 1,542,410 10,500,000
 12,000,000 14,257,890 

House Rent 1,566,832 311,115 41,424 390,000
 500,000 700,000 

Advertising 258,560 419,937 26,000 500,000
 1,000,000 1,200,000 

Parking Fee 696,550 4,678,070 244,520 4,705,890
 5,105,890 6,000,000 

Bus Park and Motorcycle 6,036,988 2,134,200 1,143,730 2,300,000
 4,000,000 4,500,000 

Renewals/Applications 1,454,100 2,330,990 31,800 2,400,000
 2,500,000 2,700,900 

Liquor Licensing 62,000 993,782 76,000 1,000,000
 1,000,000 1,250,980 

Other fees and charges (public toilet, 

honey, hides & skin, firewood, 

tarmarindaloevera, fish, scrapmetal, 

penalties,) 

9,402,495 10,902,926 

6,092,946 

11,000,000 11,000,000 13,890,010 

Agriculture 364,400 1,500,000 - 1,610,000
 2,500,000 3,510,090 

Health(cost sharing and public 

health) 

26,453,217 25,320,000 

5,884,860 

25,400,000
 40,000,000 50,000,000 

Lands(Plot/Land Rates) 655,280 2,796,323 593,650 3,108,244
 15,908,244 30,090,890 

Livestock/Permits 544,555 1,283,210 58,775 1,500,000
 2,000,000 2,568,040 

Trade  1,910,404 0 2,106,050
 2,106,050 2,606,090 

Grand Totals 98,305,114 122,245,626 24,247,904 125,320,164.00 163,320,184 208,724,890 

Source: West Pokot County Treasury, 2016 
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The County Government collected Kshs.98.3 Million in FY 2015/16 against a target of 

Kshs. 177.3 Million. This represented local revenue performance of 55.4% per cent. The 

local revenue raised also represents a decline of 5.6 Million from the revenue collected in 

FY 2014/15. Revenue collected for the first quarter of FY 2016/17 amounted to Ksh.24, 

247,904representing 19.84% of the target. This performance is not satisfactory given that 

it is below the 25 percent target for the quarter. There is need for adequate measures to 

be put in place to ensure the remaining revenue targets are met to avoid a budgetary 

deficit. 

Internal revenue target is projected to grow to Kshs 125, 320,184 (2.3%) in FY2017/18 

from Ksh.122.2M in FY 2016/17. This growth projection represents an increase of 2.5 

percent from the previous target. The highest revenue stream contributors are expected 

from royalties (23.9%), health cost sharing (20%) and single business permits (10.6%). 

County’s Fiscal Performance in FY 2016/17 and Emerging Challenges 

The implementation of the half year budget for FY 2016/17 experienced slow 

implementation leading to relatively low absorption of development funds. There was 

also shortfall of internal revenue collection by 79,344,720 in FY 2015/16 caused by low 

enforcement on collection of land rates due to lack of valuation roll. Capacity gaps 

within the county departments also remain a big impediment. Variation is an emerging 

challenge that has led to projects cost overrun. 

3.2 Fiscal Policy and Reforms 

Fiscal policy will continue to support poverty reduction efforts while undertaking the 

functions of county government within a context of sustainable public financing. The 

fiscal policy will therefore focus on: strengthening internal revenue collection; containing 

growth of total expenditures while ensuring a shift in the composition of expenditure 

from recurrent to capital expenditures and ensuring a significant shift in resource 

allocation towards county priority social and economic sectors. 
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In view of the constrained fiscal developments to end of September 2016, the county 

government has slightly revised downwards its revenue projections for the financial year 

FY 2017/18 on account of weaker than expected performance to September 2016. The 

FY 2017/18 local revenue target is projected at Kshs. 125,320,184.00. This projection is 

modest in maintaining a reasonable degree of predictability with respect to the level of 

tax rates and tax bases. In addition, the county government has instituted various 

measures aimed at aligning the expenditures within the revised resource envelope. These 

include measures to curb non priority expenditures and to free resources for more 

productive purposes as well as expenditures cuts on slow and delayed projects.  
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Preamble 

Mr. Speaker Sir, on behalf of the Members of the County Budget and Appropriations 

Committee and pursuant to the Provisions of Standing Order No. 187 let me take this 

opportunity to present to the Assembly the report and recommendations of the County 

Budget and Appropriations committee on the fourth County Fiscal Strategy Paper for FY 

2017/2018. 

Mr. Speaker sir, the Constitution of Kenya 2010, the public Finance Management Act 

2012, the County Governments Act and the County Assembly standing orders, has placed 

significant responsibilities on County Assembly with regard to resource allocation, 

monitoring and control. The Kenya Constitution and the Public Finance Management Act 

2012 contemplate a committee of the County Assembly to oversight the budget process. 

Mr. Speaker sir, in this regard standing order 187 establishes the County Budget and 

Appropriations committee with a specific mandate. 

Committee Mandate 

Standing Order No. 187 states that: 

1. There shall be a select committee to be known as the County Budget and 

Appropriations committee. 

2. The committee shall consist of a chairperson and not more than eight other 

members. 

3.  The functions of the committee shall be to; 

a) Investigate, inquire into and report on all matters related to coordination, control 

and monitoring of the county budget; 

b) Discuss and review the estimates and make recommendations to the county 

assembly; 

c) Examine the county fiscal strategy paper presented to the County Assembly; 

d) Examine Bills related to the county budget, including Appropriation Bills; and 
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e) Evaluate tax estimates, economic and budgetary policies and programmes with 

direct budget outlays; 

Public Participation in County Planning 

Mr Speaker sir, Public participation in the county planning process shall be mandatory 

and must be facilitated. 

Mr. speaker sir, the Kenyan Constitution2010 -196 (1) (a) (b), 201 (a) and County 

Government Act, (CGA) 115 (1) (a) (b) States clearly that; there shall be openness and 

accountability, including public participation in financial matters and a County Assembly 

shall conduct its business in an open manner, and hold its sittings and those of its 

committees in public and Facilitate public participation and involvement in the legislative 

and business of the Assembly and its committees. 

Mr Speaker Sir, It is very vital to report that public participation was conducted by the 

executive arm of the government and was overnighted by the county Assembly, the 

function was held at the County Mtelo hall on 25
th
 November, 2016. Most of the 

County stakeholders attendedthese forums and their views have been considered in this 

County Fiscal Strategy Paper. All the chairpersons for the sectorial committeeswere 

present to oversight the process when the departments were presenting their Economic 

development priorities for the FY 2017/2018. 

 

Mr. Speaker sir, in reviewing the FY 2017/2018  County Fiscal Strategy Paper,the committee held 

a total of   Six (6) sittings which were very comprehensive. 

Mr. Speaker sir, standing order 207(3) states that, when the County Fiscal Strategy Paper was 

laid in the Assembly on 7
th

December,2016it was then committed to the Select 

Committee of County Budget and Appropriations to deliberate upon it according to their 

respective mandate. 
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1. Hon. Lokor Peter Yerer  - Chairperson 
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3. Hon. Korikwangan Jackson    -Member 

4. Hon. Ngolesia  Thomas     -Member 

5. Hon. Tulia Kim Thomas Cheleken   -Member 

6. Hon. Andiema C. Eunice         -Member 

7. Hon. Lucy C. Francis                - Member 

8. Hon. Long’uria Wilson Takaramoi         -Member 

9. Hon Werokoporen Samuel Lemale           - Member 

 

Technical staff 

1 Lucia Chenanga--------Senior Fiscal Analyst and head of budget Department 

2 Sampson Lokemer------Fiscal Analyst  

3 Isaac Njehia------------Committee clerk 

Acknowledgement 

Mr Speaker sir, I wish to thank the members of the County budget and Appropriations 

Committee and the entire Hon members for their commitments dedications,and inputs 

towards the 2017/2018 County Fiscal Strategy Paper. 

Mr. Speaker sir, the committee is very grateful to the speaker’s office and office of the 

clerk of the County Assembly for the maximum support which enabled the committee to 

discharge its mandate of reviewing this document. 

Mr. Speaker sir, finally we want to appreciate the county Assembly Budget staff for their 

dedication sacrifice and commitment to public service. 

Mr. Speaker sir, it is now my privilege and duty to recommend to the honorable 

members in this house to consider and adopt the County Budget and Appropriations 
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Legal Basis for the Publication of the County Fiscal Strategy Paper 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the public Finance Management Act 2012 Section 117 empowers County 

Treasury to prepare County Fiscal Strategy Paper. Section 117 (1)Mr. Speaker Sir, 

stipulates that The County Treasury shall prepare and submit to the County Executive 

Committee member (CEC) the County Fiscal Strategy Paper for approval and the County 

Treasury shall submit the approved Fiscal Strategy Paper to the county assembly, by the 

28
t
  February of each year. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, Section 117 (3) stipulates that “Not later than the 15th day of February 

of each year in the case of the National Treasury and 28th day of February in each year 

in the case of each County Treasury, the National or County Treasury as the case may be, 

shall submit to Parliament or their County Assembly, a budget policy statement or county 

fiscal strategy paper for the next three years. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, Section 117 (4) informs the County Treasury to mandatory include in its 

County Fiscal Strategy Paper the financial outlook with respect to county government 

revenues, expenditures and borrowing for the coming financial year and over the 

medium term. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the Act is also specific that “Once the County Fiscal Strategy Paper is 

adopted it will serve as the basis of ceilings specified in the fiscal framework, grounded in 

a budgetary strategy”. 

Resource Envelope 

Mr. Speaker Sir   , it   is worth noting that the total combined resource envelope for the 

County for FY 2017/2018 is Kshs5,127,461,658.00 The unconditional allocation to 

County Governments in accordance with the formula for sharing revenue approved by 

parliament under Article 207 of the constitution of Kenya. This is the main source of 

revenue for the county government of West Pokot for financing both recurrent and 

development expenditure.. 
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Mr. Speaker sir, the conditional allocation from the National Government and Donor 

funding (DANIDA) is Kshs. 179,997,699 and   Kshs 95,792,447 respectively. The internal 

Local County revenue expected in this FY 2017/2018 is Kshs 125, 320,184.00. 

Fiscal Responsibility Principles 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the county government recognizes that the fiscal stance it takes today 

will have implications into the future. Therefore, the county government will ensure 

adherence to fiscal responsibility principles provided under section 107(2) of the PFM 

Act. The respect and observance of these fiscal rules set out in the PFM law and its 

regulations is important.The Fiscal responsibility principles are as follows:  

a) The County Government’s development allocation as a percent of total budget was 

43.3 percent in FY 2014/15, 37.69 percent in FY 2015/16 and 34.94 per cent in FY 

2016/17.It is projected to be 32.5 percent in FY 2017/18. These resources for 

development are above the 30 percent minimum threshold set out in the PFM law.  

b) The county government  recurrent expenditure was 56.7 per cent and 58.44 percent  

in FY 2014/15 and FY2015/16 respectively.This is projected to grow to  63.3 percent 

in FY 2016/17 and 65.2 percent in FY 2017/18 and the medium term. This is within  

fiscal responsibility principle of ensuring that the county government's recurrent 

expenditure  shall not exceed the county government's total revenue.  

c) The allocation for compensation for employees (wage bill) for the FY 2017/2018 is 

slightly above recommended ratio of 35 percent of the total budget. County wage 

bill is expected to stabilize at 37.22% of the total revenue in the FY 2017/18 and over 

the medium term so as not to crowd out the operation and maintenance expenditure 

plan. 
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MEDIUM TERM EXPENDITURE FRAMEWORK 

Ministerial Expenditure Sector Priorities and their Justification 

Public Administration Sector 

County Executive. 

Mr Speaker Sir, the County Executive will spearhead the Profiling and mapping of new 

investment opportunities, civic education and support devolution through continuous 

engagement with the Council of Governors and development partners. All these are 

aimed at accelerating growth and reducing poverty as a contribution to the attainment 

of Vision 2030 goals. 

 

Mr. Speaker Sir,with its division of the office of the Governor, subcounty and ward 

administration, and public service board, this vote is under Ceiling of 7 percent of the 

total resource envelope and has been allocated a final ceiling of Kshs 364.8M including 

development of Kshs 111.3M being for completion of governor’s residence, Sub county 

office for Kapenguria and operationalization of ward offices.. 

Intergovenmental Relations and Special Initiatives 

Mr. Speaker Sir, this County Ministry is charged with strengthening intergovernmental 

relations among different arms of government within and outside the County as well as 

other special initiatives like coordination of peace building activities and disaster 

management. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, Peace building activities along the borders will continue; disaster 

management committee activated and inter-governmental relations will be strengthened 

between the county and national government.  

Mr. Speaker sir, the County will continue to prioritize contingency planning and 

strengthening disaster risk reduction through capacity building. Adaptation and 

mitigation measures against disaster hazards like drought, fire, landslides and other 

natural calamities has also been given priority.  

In this regard Mr. Speaker Sir, a total of Kshs 46.5m has been set aside for emergency 

relief and 5M to purchase more lightning arrestors for the county. 
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Public Service Management 

Mr. Speaker Sir, this Ministry is strategic in providing sound leadership through 

coordination of county public service. Civic education of the public will be enhanced 

during the next FY 2017/18 through the support of Kenya Devolution Support Program. 

In addition, capacity building of technical departments on Finance, Planning, Monitoring 

and Evaluation and Human resources will be supported. Therefore a total of Ksh.156.6 

million both recurrent and development have been set aside to support this departments 

priorities. 

Finance & Economic Planning 

Mr. Speaker Sir, county Ministry of Finance and Economic Planning is charged with the 

responsibility of formulating sound economic,  fiscal and financial  policies that facilitate 

socio - economic development. 

In the FY 2016/2017, KShs 38.8M was allocated to Masol Integrated Project and 

completion of Treasury Building. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, In FY 2017/18, a total of Kshs36.5M is allocated to opertaionalize the 

County treasury building and complete Masol Integrated Project. Priority is also given to 

the preparation and publication of County Integrated Development Plan CIDP (2018-

2022). 

Agriculture and Rural Development Sector 

Agriculture and Irrigation 

MrSpeaker Sir, Agriculture inWest Pokot County significantly contributes towards 

enhancement of food security & employment in the County and to other parts of Kenya.  

The strategy of the Ministry is to create an enabling environment for farming and 

provide support services to the medium and small scale farmers. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the Financial Year 2017/2018 and over the MTEF period, the sub-sector 

will focus its efforts on completion and operationalization of a county agricultural 

training Centre, funding of ongoing irrigation schemes, strengthening agricultural 
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extension services and environmental conservation and purchase of certified seeds. Mr 

Speaker sir, to support its priorities the sub sector is given an allocation of kshs.164.6 m. 

Livestock development, Veterinery Services and Fisheries 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the sub-sector’s medium term priorities include promotion of livestock 

breeds, improvement of market infrastructure and value addition, control of livestock 

diseases, provision of extension and training services, and establishment of strategic 

livestock feed reserve, re-seeding programme, and promotion of fish farming and 

completion of Nasukuta slaughter house. In the FY2017/2018, the sub-sector will be 

allocated Kshs, 168,670,097 in which KShs.61.5M has been allocated to development 

programs.  

Lands, Physical Planning, Urban Development and Housing 

Mr. Speaker Sir, Some of the  medium term priorities for the sub-sector comprises: urban 

planning, completion of spatial planning, projects mapping, land adjudication 

programmes, cadastral surveys of public land, resolution of general boundary disputes, 

preparation of Part development plans- for public institutions/offices, public sensitization 

on matters of physical planning, policy formulation(County spatial planning bill, 

Development control bill), Makutano car parking phase II, town beautification, 

construction public toilets, street lighting, maintenances of town roads, 

traditional/alternative dispute resolution and investigation of the status of public land.      

Mr. Speaker Sir, this sub sector will be allocated Kshs 132.3M out of which Kshs 42.1m 

will be for development. This is down from Kshs 135.8M in FY 2016/2017. In FY 2015/16 

the sub-sector budget was allocated KShs 92,197,154 down from Kshs 164, 587,806.75 

that was allocated in the FY 2014/15 this is because of underperformance of this ministry 

especially in terms of revenue collection . 
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General Economic, Commercial & Labour Affairs Sector 

Trade, Industry, Cooperatives and Energy 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the sector priorities over the medium term include completion of market 

infrastructure (market construction), value chain development,  boosting of biashara 

mashinani fund, improving other social amenities e.g. water, toilets, Purchase of 

Standards and Standard Equipments for Weights and Measures, Capacity Building on 

SMEs and Cooperatives through training.  

Mr. Speaker Sir, the funding for this sub sector has been Kshs 146,490,510.70 in 

2014/2015, Kshs 110,668,271 in FY 2015/2016, and Kshs 94.6 in 2016/17. To complete 

the planned activities including milk processing plant, this sector has been allocated Kshs 

138.3.m,recurrent being ksh.62.5m and ksh.75.8m for development. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the sub sector established a Biashara Mashinani Fund to assist traders 

with capital to boost business activities within the county. This fund will be boosted this 

FY to enable more traders access the fund and the department tasked to set all the 

policies and guidelines so that the traders can start accessing the fund. 

Energy and Infrastructure Sector 

Roads, Public works and Transport 

Mr. Speaker Sir, a total of Kshs 221,666,616 for FY 2017/18 has been allocated to the sub-

sector to complete ongoing road works. More funds needs to be allocated to the sub 

sector to improve on road drainage and structures. Training of Boda-Boda operators to 

enhance road safety has also been given a priority. Ward access roads received some 

funding of Kshs 1.1M per ward to help improve rural feeder roads.  

4.1.5 Health Sector 

Health and sanitation services 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the Kenya Vision 2030 envisages provision of equitable and affordable 

healthcare at the highest affordable standards. Further, this is anchored in our 
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constitution under the Bill of rights.  The sector’s budget allocation for 2014/15 FY was 

Kshs. 922,530,200 accounting for 24.41% of the total revised budget. Mr. Speaker Sir, 

this rose to Kshs 1,166,265,293 in 2015/2016 representing 24.14 per cent of the total 

budget and Kshs1,388,328,758.94 in 2016/17. In the FY 2017/18, the sub sector will 

receive Kshs 1,129,975,774 representing 26.7 percent of the total budget (without 

conditional grant and ward fund projects).  

Mr. Speaker Sir, during the next fiscal year and medium term, there will be restrictions of 

establishing new health facilities to concentrate on completing the ongoing and 

operationalizing them. Also, in the medium term, health sector will strive to address 

health related challenges through; provision of improved preventive, curative, and 

rehabilitative health care services, investment in infrastructural development both for 

health facilities and sanitation, procurement of medical supplies and equipment and 

continued staffing and training of health professionals to improve human resource as well 

as enhance efficient service delivery to its residents.  

4.1.6 Social Protection, Youth, Culture & Recreation Sector 

Tourism, Culture, Sports and Social Development 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the  tourism  sub-sector  remains  one  of  the  leading  foreign  exchange  

earners  and  a  major contributor of employment in Kenya, contributing upto 10% of 

the GDP and also providing a market for goods produced in other sectors and is thus key 

to attainment of the economic pillar of Vision 2030. In FY 2015/2016, the sub-sector was 

allocated Kshs 144.5 accounting for 2.99 % of the total revised budget. This allocation 

reduced to KShs 129M in FY 2016/2017 and will increase to Kshs 166.8m in 2017/2018 

with a development budget of Kshs 109M to complete and  fund ongoing projects and 

recurrent of kshs.57.5m. 
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Environmental Protection and Water Sector 

Water, Environment and Natural Resources. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, given the county is ASAL; water is key priority to the citizens. Improved 

sources of water comprise of protected springs, protected wells, boreholes, piped water 

into dwellings, piped and rain water collection while unimproved sources include ponds, 

dams, lake, stream/river, unprotected spring, unprotected well, jabia, water vendor and 

others.  

Mr. Speaker Sir, in the medium term, the sector priority includes: Development of gravity 

water supplies, solar powered boreholes, intake protection works, water pans/sand dams 

and rain water harvesting and to address the challenges in this sector, Kshs 192m has 

been allocated during the coming FY 2017/18 development being ksh112m and recurrent 

being 79.2m compared to Kshs 196 m in the FY 2016/17.    

4.1.8 Education Sector 

Education,  Communication and  Information Technology 

Mr.Speaker Sir, through Kenya Vision 2030, the government recognizes that Kenya’s 

main potential is in its people; their creativity, education, and entrepreneurial skills. The 

success of turning Kenya into a globally competitive and a prosperous nation is hinged 

on the performance of the Education Sector. Therefore, Mr Speaker Sir, this sector has a 

responsibility of facilitating the process of inculcating knowledge and skills necessary for 

uplifting the country to a globally competitive country. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the sub-sector medium term sector priorities includes provision of  school 

bursary and scholarship to needy students and those in professional courses and completing 

the on-going projects especially the ECD college, ECDs, Chesta TTC, provision of ECD learning 

materials, school infrastructure improvement and school feeding program. To achieve this, Kshs 

351.6M has been allocated to this sub sector with Kshs 118.9M going to fund Development 

projects (This excludes Ward specific projects that are yet to be identified with the bursary fund). 

The FY 2016/17 saw the sector receive Kshs 594.7M. 



12 
 

Budget Ceilings 

Table 3: 2017/18 Budget Ceilings (Proposed) 

VOTE
 

TOTAL 

2015/2016 

ESTIMATES
 

20

15

/ 

20

16 

%
 

2016/2017 

PRINTED 

ESTIMAT

ES 

RECURRE

NT
 

2016/2017 

PRINTED 

ESTIMATE

S 

DEVELOP

MENT
 

TOTAL FY 

2016/2017  

ESTIMAT

ES
 

2016/ 

2017  

%
 

2017/2018 

RECURR

ENT 

PROJEC

TIONS
 

2017/2018 

DEVELOP

MENT 

PROJECTI

ONS
 

2017/2018 

TOTAL 

PROJECTI

ONS
 

201

7/20

18 

AS 

% 
 

PERSONNEL 

EMOLUMEN

TS   

COUNTY 

EXECUTIVE
 

543,729,479.1

0
 

11

.2

6

%
 

348,998,949.

81
 

103,295,297.

95
 

452,294,247.

76
 

8.53
 

364,859,3

03.30
 

111,386,112.

98
 

476,245,416.

28
 

9.29
 

205,944,300.30 

FINANCE AND 

ECONOMIC 

PLANNING
 

188,424,396.7

5
 

3.

90

%
 

276,852,510.

27
 

75,952,122.5

0
 

352,804,632.

77
 

6.65
 

220,276,6

05.71
 

36,525,000.0

0
 

256,801,605.

71
 

5.01
 

128,709,937.00 

ROADS, PUBLIC 

WORKS AND 

TRANSPORT
 

473,834,101.1

0
 

9.

81

%
 

73,800,110.6

2
 

450,978,548.

30
 

524,778,658.

92
 

9.89
 103,451,

616.00 

118,275,00

0.00 

221,726,61

6.00 

4.3

2 

74,876,819.00 

HEALTH AND 

SANITATION
 

1,166,265,293.

10
 

24

.1

4

%
 

1,112,971,40

5.91
 

364,362,639.

41
 

1,477,334,04

5.32
 

27.85
 

1,046,761,

850.51
 

83,213,924.0

1
 

1,129,975,77

4.52
 

22.0

4
 

804,651,850.51 

EDUCATION 

AND ICT
 

630,650,499.0

0
 

13

.0

6

%
 

367,903,239.

22
 

288,377,142.

83
 

656,280,382.

05
 

12.37
 

232,702,0

94.50
 

118,949,935.

88
 

351,652,030.

38
 

6.86
 

159,566,131.50 

AGRICULTURE 

AND 

IRRIGATION
 

304,949,826.9

0
 

6.

31

%
 

95,774,290.1

2
 

145,097,488.

38
 

240,871,778.

50
 

4.54
 

98,256,87

3.00
 

164,601,140.

20
 

262,858,013.

20
 

5.13
 

80,000,413.00 

LIVESTOCK, 

FISHERIES AND 

VETERINARY 

SERVICES
 

216,786,896.0

0
 

4.

49

%
 

88,369,482.5

8
 

69,605,784.4

5
 

157,975,267.

03
 

2.98
 

107,170,0

97.90
 

61,500,000.0

0
 

168,670,097.

90
 

3.29
 

64,005,097.90 

TRADE, 

INDUSTRY AND 

COOPERATIVE 

DEVELOPMEN

T
 

110,668,270.8

0
 

2.

29

%
 

62,352,191.3

0
 

34,824,165.4

5
 

97,176,356.7

5
 

1.83
 

62,552,93

4.00
 

75,845,240.0

0
 

138,398,174.

00
 

2.70
 

22,992,934.00 

LANDS, 

HOUSING, 

PHYSICAL 

PLANNING AND 

URBAN 

DEVELOPMEN

92,197,514.00
 

1.

91

%
 

83,864,371.3

2
 

57,870,000.0

0
 

141,734,371.

32
 

2.67
 

90,124,51

2.00
 

42,188,878.3

9
 

132,313,390.

39
 

2.58
 

64,197,875.00 
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T
 

WATER DEV., 

ENVIRONMENT 

AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES
 

256,428,861.6

5
 

5.

31

%
 

66,511,139.1

9
 

166,770,582.

07
 

233,281,721.

26
 

4.40
 

79,224,85

3.53
 

112,842,401.

00
 

192,067,254.

53
 

3.75
 

29,873,852.00 

TOURISM, 

CULTURE, 

SPORTS, 

YOUTH AND 

GENDER DEV.
 

144,524,426.2

5
 

2.

99

%
 

40,280,999.3

4
 

87,212,779.2

8
 

127,493,778.

62
 

2.40
 

57,559,52

1.20
 

109,268,316.

58
 

166,827,837.

78
 

3.25
 

25,903,440.00 

WEST POKOT 

COUNTY 

ASSEMBLY
 

527,478,443.3

5
 

10

.9

2

%
 

450,000,000.

00
 

85,000,000.0

0
 

535,000,000.

00
 

10.09
 

450,217,5

00.18
 

80,000,000.0

0
 

530,217,500.

18
 

10.3

4
 

201,777,500.18 

COUNTY 

PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

MANAGEMENT
 

174,550,000.0

0
 

3.

61

%
 

135,923,220.

88
 

14,000,000.0

0
 

149,923,220.

88
 

2.83
 

130,711,2

26.40
 

25,980,000.0

0
 

156,691,226.

40
 

3.06
 

47,799,346.06 

INTERGOVERN

MENTAL 

RELATIONS 

AND SPECIAL 

INITIATIVES
 

  
85,520,918.5

7
 

72,000,000.0

0
 

157,520,918.

57
 

2.97
 

86,526,57

4.74
 

5,700,000.00
 

92,226,574.7

4
 

1.80
 

8,153,360.80 

WARD 

SPECIFIC 

PROJECTS
 

  
-
 

0.00
 

0.00
 

0.00
 

-
 

575,000,000.

00
 

575,000,000.

00 

11.2

1
 

 

LOANS AND 

GRANTS
 

  
0.00

 
0
 

0.00
 

0.00
 

95,792,44

7.00
 

-
 

95,792,447.0

0 

1.87
 

 

CONDITIONAL 

GRANTS TO 

HEALTH
 

  
0.00

  
0.00

 
0.00

 
55,572,69

9.00
 

-
 

55,572,699.0

0 

1.08
 

 

CONDITIONAL 

GRANTS TO 

ROADS
 

  
0.00

  
0.00

 
0.00

 
-
 

124,425,000.

00
 

124,425,000.

00 

2.43
 

 

TOTAL
 

4,830,488,008.

00
 

10

0.

00
 

3,289,122,82

9.13
 

2,015,346,55

0.62
 

5,304,469,37

9.75
 

100.0

0
 

3,281,760,

708.96 

1,845,700,94

9.04 

5,127,461,65

8.00 

100.

00
 

1,918,452,857.

24 

PERCENTAGE
 

100.00%
  

60.37%
 

39.63%
 

100.00%
  

64.00 36.00 64.00  
37.42 

 Source: West Pokot County Treasury 2016
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Mr. Speaker Sir, from Table 3 above, the wage bill is expected to take 37.42 per cent of 

the FY 2017/2018 budget while Development stands at 36 per cent. Operation and 

Maintenance stands at 24.36 per cent of the total county revenue. The next budget is 

expected to fund completion and operationalization of the completed projects. 

Operation and maintenance include medical drugs, bursary, Biashara mashinani fund and 

emergency relief among others. 

 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the Public sector hearings done on 25
th
 November, 2016 saw a number 

of proposals that could not be funded as each ministry have a number of on-going 

projects that need to be completed. Therefore, most sectorial proposals for new priorities 

were shelved until the next budget cycle. 

Ward Specific Projects 

Mr. Speaker Sir, this fund has been allocated a total of Kshs 575M to fund projects 

emanating from the grassroots. Sub location/location/ward meetings shall be held to 

come up with priorities using Participatory Budgeting. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, after public participation and identification of the Ward Specific projects, 

these projects will be aligned or streamlined into their respective line ministries for 

implementation. A good percentage of development funds will go to the on-going 

projects and most of the on-going projects will be completed by end of the 2016/2017 

FY. 
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COMMITTEE RECOMENDATIONS 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the committee recommends that for the county Assembly’s ceilings for 

the development an amount of kshs.60 millionshould be added to the ksh. 80 m 

provided for. The later will be used for the on-going projects for the ultra modern 

Assembly so the total sum will be ksh. 140 million. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the amount that is the (60 million) will be used to do feasibility 

study,plans, designs, buying of land and construction of speakers residence since the  

SRCprovided a circular that, there will be no budgeting of speakers rents and that they 

should be build residential houses by the year 2018. 

Mr.Speaker Sir,recommendation made by the committee is that, the recurrent vote for 

the Assembly should move up from the Ksh.450million provided for in the county fiscal 

strategy paper for FY 2017/2018 to ksh. 512.4m. the reasons are; that in the next term 

the honorable members will need alot of capacity building and therefore will need alot 

of trainings. Mr. Speaker Sir, the amount for the members capacity building will be 5% 

of the total recurrent as per the CRA provision. 

Mr. Speaker sir, oversight was much emphasised since it is the core mandate of the 

Assembly. The committee therefore recommends that, the oversight function be allocated 

an amount recommended by CRA that is a figure of ksh. 34m. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the ceilings for the assembly’s recurrent vote is always set by commission 

on revenue allocation so the assembly’s ceilings are expected to raise beyond this current 

financial year. 
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Areas of reductions for savings to seal the shortage in the Assembly ceilings 

Mr. Speaker Sir,Under the ministry of of livestock, fisheries and veterinary services, the 

committee recommended that, an amount of ksh. 4 m be reduced from construction of perimeter 

fence for mifugo house, Ksh. 2million be saved from purchase of vaccines, Ksh. 2million be 

saved from purchase of land and costruction of sale yard and an amount of ksh. 3 million be 

saved from purchase of animals which the committee felt that the department should first start 

with buying half of the specifications. Further ksh. 500,000 be saved from reseeding  of 

degraded land. 

Mr.Speaker Sir, in the ministry of Agriculture sub-vote1the committee recommends for a 

reduction of  ksh. 2million from the field allowance for extension services, Ksh.5million from 

ATC in sub vote 3110202 on lands scaping and fencing. Ksh.10 million  should also be reduced  

under the same vote on construction of the facility (ATC). 

In the ministry of Lands Mr. Speaker sir, the committee recommends that an amount of ksh. 5 

million be reduced from completion of ardhi house curtains, furnishing and construction of ardhi 

house perimeter at ksh 2.5million  respectively. 

Mr. Speaker sir, under the ministry of Trade the commitee recommended for savings of 

Ksh.12m. ksh. 2million will be saved from renovation of fresh produce market, ksh. 2 million 

from fencing of market and toilet construction and Ksh.8 million from west pokot milk 

processing plant since the plant has not yet started and only needs money for feasibility study. 

Mr. Speaker Sir, the committee recommends that the allocation of kshs.131m for new 

development projects in the ministry of water should be reduced by ksh. 19,157,600 to curb the 

assembly’s ceilings since the committee in their report on Annual Development Plan for FY 

2017/2018 had reccommended that, new projects should not be introduced by the departments, 

unless the on-going ones are complete. Mr. Speaker Sir, this amount has been reached after 

considering the ward specific in the department. 
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Mr. Speaker sir, in the minstry of Tourism Culture and Sports the committee recomended that, 

ksh. 10 million should be saved from construction of hospitality and training centre at kopoch 

and further ksh. 4 million be saved from renovation of makutano stadium phase 11 and lastly a 

reduction of ksh. 2 million from Sintagh cultural centre since this project had not started when 

the recent oversight was done.  

Mr. Speaker Sir, under the ministry of Roads Public Works and Transport, the committee 

recommends that a savings of ksh. 2.524900m be saved to fill the shortage in the assembly’s 

ceilings. The savings were made as follows ksh. 1m from maitenance of machine, ksh. 1.5 m 

from hire of drafters and Ksh.24,900 from field allowance.   

In Health Mr. Speaker Sir, ksh. 12 million was saved, ksh. 1 million from electricity, ksh. 

3milion from purchase of motor cycles, ksh. 4 million saved from  completion of perimeter 

walls at KDH and ksh. 4 million from purchase of cold room equipment for blood bank since in 

sub vote 3-3110202 there is a budget for the completion of the unit and therefore the purchase of 

the equipment will be factored in the first supplementary. 

Mr. Speaker Sir,the committee recommended that there should be a reduction of Ksh.2 million 

from catering services for Public Service Management and further ksh.2 million from the same 

vote on legal dues /fees arbitration and compensation payment because the county don,t 

anticipate any serious legal matters.  

Mr. Speaker sir, in Intergovernmental and special initiatives the committee recommends that 

ksh.6 million be reduced from emergency relief so that the vote can remain with ksh. 

40,560,834.53.  

Mr. Speaker Sir, the committee also recommended that in the ministry of Education, savings of 

Ksh. 17 million be saved. It was saved as follows, ksh.5 million from construction of hostels at 

ECD college, Ksh. 4 million from completion of muiltipurpose hall and kitchen, ksh.3 million 

be reduced from completion of classroom block at chestaTTC, ksh. 2 million from school 

feeding programm and lastly Ksh.1million from Education and library supplies for ECD 

schools. 
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Mr. Speaker Sir, the committee also recommended that, an amount of 2 million be saved from 

construction of ministry of education administration block.  

Mr. Speaker sir, all the savings made above will facilitate the deficit development and recurrent 

vote of the county assembly of ksh.122,182,500. 

Revised Budget Ceilings 

Table 3: 2017/18 Budget Ceilings 

VOTE
 

TOTAL 

2015/2016 

ESTIMAT

ES
 

201

5/ 

201

6 %
 

2016/2017 

PRINTED 

ESTIMATE

S 

RECURRE

NT
 

2016/2017 

PRINTED 

ESTIMATE

S 

DEVELOP

MENT
 

TOTAL 

FY 

2016/2017  

ESTIMAT

ES
 

201

6/ 

201

7  

%
 

2017/2018 

RECURRE

NT 

PROJECTI

ONS
 

2017/2018 

DEVELOP

MENT 

PROJECTI

ONS
 

2017/2018 

TOTAL 

PROJECTI

ONS
 

201

7/2

018 

AS 

% 
 

PERSONNEL 

EMOLUMEN

TS   

COUNTY 

EXECUTIVE
 

543,729,47

9.10
 

11.2

6%
 

348,998,949.

81
 

103,295,297.

95
 

452,294,247

.76
 

8.5

3
 

364,859,303

.30
 

111,386,113.

98
 

476,245,417.

28
 

9.2

8
 

205,944,300.30 

FINANCE AND 

ECONOMIC 

PLANNING
 

188,424,39

6.75
 

3.90

%
 

276,852,510.

27
 

75,952,122.5

0
 

352,804,632

.77
 

6.6

5
 

220,276,605

.71
 

36,525,000.0

0
 

256,801,605.

71
 

5.0

1
 

128,709,937.00 

ROADS, PUBLIC 

WORKS AND 

TRANSPORT
 

473,834,10

1.10
 

9.81

%
 

73,800,110.6

2
 

450,978,548.

30
 

524,778,658

.92
 

9.8

9
 

100,926,71

6.2 

118,275,00

0.00 

219,201,71

6.2 

4.2

7 

74,876,819.00 

HEALTH AND 

SANITATION
 

1,166,265,

293.10
 

24.1

4%
 

1,112,971,40

5.91
 

364,362,639.

41
 

1,477,334,0

45.32
 

27.

85
 

1,042,761,8

50.50
 

75,213,924.0

1
 

1,117,975,77

4.50
 

21.

8
 

804,651,850.51 

EDUCATION 

AND ICT
 

630,650,49

9.00
 

13.0

6%
 

367,903,239.

22
 

288,377,142.

83
 

656,280,382

.05
 

12.

37
 

229,702,094

.50
 

104,949,935.

88
 

334,652,030.

38
 

6.5

2
 

159,566,131.50 

AGRICULTURE 

AND 

IRRIGATION
 

304,949,82

6.90
 

6.31

%
 

95,774,290.1

2
 

145,097,488.

38
 

240,871,778

.50
 

4.5

4
 

96,256,873
 

149,601,140.

2
 

245,858,01

3.20 

4.7

9
 

80,000,413.00 

LIVESTOCK, 

FISHERIES AND 

VETERINARY 

SERVICES
 

216,786,89

6.00
 

4.49

%
 

88,369,482.5

8
 

69,605,784.4

5
 

157,975,267

.03
 

2.9

8
 

105,170,097

.90
 

52,000,000.
 157,170,09

7.9 

3.0

6
 

64,005,097.90 

TRADE, 

INDUSTRY AND 

COOPERATIVE 

DEVELOPMENT
 

110,668,27

0.80
 

2.29

%
 

62,352,191.3

0
 

34,824,165.4

5
 

97,176,356.

75
 

1.8

3
 

62,552,934.

00
 

63,845,240.0

0
 

126,398,174
 

2.4

6
 

22,992,934.00 

LANDS, 

HOUSING, 

PHYSICAL 

PLANNING AND 

URBAN 

DEVELOPMENT
 

92,197,514

.00
 

1.91

%
 

83,864,371.3

2
 

57,870,000.0

0
 

141,734,371

.32
 

2.6

7
 

90,124,512.

00
 

37,188,878.3

9
 

127,313,390.

39
 

2.4

8
 

64,197,875.00 
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WATER DEV., 

ENVIRONMENT 

AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES
 

256,428,86

1.65
 

5.31

%
 

66,511,139.1

9
 

166,770,582.

07
 

233,281,721

.26
 

4.4

0
 

79,224,853.

53
 

93,684,801
 

172,909,654

53.
 

3.3

7
 

29,873,852.00 

TOURISM, 

CULTURE, 

SPORTS, YOUTH 

AND GENDER 

DEV.
 

144,524,42

6.25
 

2.99

%
 

40,280,999.3

4
 

87,212,779.2

8
 

127,493,778

.62
 

2.4

0
 

57,559,521.

20
 

93,268,316
 

150,827,837.

2
 

2.9
 

25,903,440.00 

WEST POKOT 

COUNTY 

ASSEMBLY
 

527,478,44

3.35
 

10.9

2%
 

450,000,000.

00
 

85,000,000.0

0
 

535,000,000

.00
 

10.

09
 

512,400,000

.00
 

140,000,000.

00
 

652,400,000
 

12.

7
 

201,777,500.18 

COUNTY 

PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

MANAGEMENT
 

174,550,00

0.00
 

3.61

%
 

135,923,220.

88
 

14,000,000.0

0
 

149,923,220

.88
 

2.8

3
 

126,711,226

.40
 

25,980,000.0

0
 

152,691,226.

40
 

2.9

7
 

47,799,346.06 

INTERGOVERN

MENTAL 

RELATIONS 

AND SPECIAL 

INITIATIVES
 

  
85,520,918.5

7
 

72,000,000.0

0
 

157,520,918

.57
 

2.9

7
 

80,606,575.

54
 

5,700,000.00
 

86,306,575.5

4
 

1.6

8
 

8,153,360.80 

WARD SPECIFIC 

PROJECTS
 

  
-
 

0.00
 

0.00
 

0.0

0
 

-
 

575,000,000.

00
 

575,000,000.

00 

11.

21
 

 

LOANS AND 

GRANTS
 

  
0.00

 
0
 

0.00
 

0.0

0
 

95,792,447.

00
 

-
 

95,792,447.0

0 

1.8

6
 

 

CONDITIONAL 

GRANTS TO 

HEALTH
 

  
0.00

  
0.00

 
0.0

0
 

55,572,699.

00
 

-
 

55,572,699.0

0 

1.0

8
 

 

CONDITIONAL 

GRANTS TO 

ROADS
 

  
0.00

  
0.00

 
0.0

0
 

-
 

124,425,000.

00
 

124,425,000.

00 

2.4

2
 

 

TOTAL
 

4,830,488,

008.00
 

100.

00
 

3,289,122,82

9.13
 

2,015,346,55

0.62
 

5,304,469,3

79.75
 

100

.00
 

3,320,418,3

09.8 

1,807,043,34

8.5 

5,127,461,65

7.30 

100

.00
 

1,918,452,857.

24 

PERCENTAGE
 

100.00%
  

60.37%
 

39.63%
 

100.00%
  

64.00 36.00 64.00  
37.42 
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